CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2024-0293

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF (1) 2025 AWD FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR UTILITY SUV SQUAD CAR FROM MCCANDLESS FORD AND ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY ITEMS FROM VARIOUS VENDORS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT BARS, SIRENS, AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT TO ACCOMMODATE TRANSPORTATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF POLICE CANINES FROM VARIOUS VENDORS FOR A SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$70,000

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis Police Department has a need for a new K9 squad car after a motor vehicle crash resulted in the total loss of one of its K9 squads; that this supports the law enforcement and public safety needs of the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, McCandless Ford has provided government contract pricing for this vehicle at approximately \$50,000; that the cost of associated ancillary items and equipment is approximately \$20,000; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has worked in conjunction with the Finance Department in determining that this contract pricing is within City purchasing guidelines and is similar to the State of Wisconsin purchasing contracts; and

WHEREAS, current and prior fundraising efforts by the Police Department K9 Unit will be used to purchase this vehicle; and

WHEREAS, this purchase is contingent upon approval by the West Allis Police and Fire Commission at the Board of Police and Fire Commission meeting scheduled for June 20th, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the request by the West Allis Police Department to purchase the aforesaid vehicle using account 215-0801-521.64-05 is hereby approved; that expenses from this account is excess of no more than \$70,000 over its allocated annual limit is granted for this purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Department be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the aforesaid vehicle.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2024-0293" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2024-0293(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	·				
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,		
Ald. Danna Kuehn			<u> </u>		
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of		Dan Da	ovine Mayor Cit	v Of West	
West Allis		Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		